The Unaudited Pro Forma Statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and do not necessarily reflect what the Company’s financial
condition or results of operations would have been had the Transactions occurred on the dates indicated. Additionally, the Unaudited Pro Forma Statements do
not purport to project the future financial condition or results of operations of the Company.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements and the notes thereto included in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended October 31, 2023.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of October 31, 2023

(dollars in millions, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

Historical REV
Group, Inc. (a)

Disposition of
Collins

Business (b)

Discontinuation
of  ENC

Business (f)

Bus
Manufacturing
Businesses (g)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
REV Group,

Inc.
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 21.3   $ 298.0  (c) $ —   $ 298.0   $ (298.0 ) (h) $ 21.3
Accounts receivable, net   226.5   (9.4 )   (2.5 )   (11.9 )   —   214.6
Inventories, net   657.7   (20.1 )   (49.0 )   (69.1 )   —   588.6
Other current assets   27.7   (0.1 )   (5.6 )   (5.7 )   —   22.0

Total current assets   933.2   268.4   (57.1 )   211.3   (298.0 )   846.5
Property, plant and equipment, net   159.5   (6.6 )   (22.4 )   (29.0 )   —   130.5
Goodwill   157.3   (18.6 )   —   (18.6 )   —   138.7
Intangible assets, net   115.7   (8.9 )   (7.2 )   (16.1 )   —   99.6
Right of use assets   37.0   —   (0.1 )   (0.1 )   —   36.9
Other long-term assets   7.7   —   —   —   —   7.7

Total assets  $ 1,410.4   $ 234.3   $ (86.8 )  $ 147.5   $ (298.0 )  $ 1,259.9
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 208.3   $ (14.0 )  $ (10.8 )  $ (24.8 )  $ —   $ 183.5
Short-term customer advances   214.5   —   (1.6 )   (1.6 )   —   212.9
Short-term accrued warranty   23.4   (1.1 )   (2.7 )   (3.8 )   —   19.6
Short-term lease obligations   7.4   —   —   —   —   7.4
Other current liabilities   103.6   68.5  (d)  (4.8 )   63.7   —   167.3

Total current liabilities   557.2   53.4   (19.9 )   33.5   —   590.7
Long-term debt   150.0   —   —   —   (119.5 ) (h)  30.5
Long-term customer advances   142.9   —   —   —   —   142.9
Deferred income taxes   8.2   (2.3 )   (2.2 )   (4.5 )   —   3.7
Long-term lease obligations   30.0   —   (0.1 )   (0.1 )   —   29.9
Other long-term liabilities   24.1   —   —   —   —   24.1

Total liabilities   912.4   51.1   (22.2 )   28.9   (119.5 )   821.8
Total shareholders’ equity   498.0   183.2  (e)  (64.6 )   118.6   (178.5 ) (h)  438.1

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 1,410.4   $ 234.3   $ (86.8 )  $ 147.5   $ (298.0 )  $ 1,259.9

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement Income

For the year ended October 31, 2023
(In millions, except share and per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Historical REV
Group, Inc. (a)

Disposition of
Collins Business

(b)

Discontinuation
of ENC Business

(d)

Bus
Manufacturing
Businesses (e)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
REV Group,

Inc.
Net sales  $ 2,638.0   $ (178.6 )  $ (106.5 )  $ (285.1 )  $ —   $ 2,352.9
Cost of sales   2,321.9   (135.5 )   (120.9 )   (256.4 )   —   2,065.5
Gross profit   316.1   (43.1 )   14.4   (28.7 )   —   287.4
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   224.0   (6.5 )   (9.9 )   (16.4 )   —   207.6
Amortization of intangible assets   3.5   —   —   —   —   3.5

Total operating expenses   227.5   (6.5 )   (9.9 )   (16.4 )   —   211.1
Operating income   88.6   (36.6 )   24.3   (12.3 )   —   76.3

Interest expense, net   28.6   (1.0 )   —   (1.0 )   (7.6 ) (f)  20.0
Loss on sale of business   1.1   —   —   —   —   1.1
Loss on investment in China JV   0.7   —   —   —   —   0.7

Income / loss before provision for
income taxes   58.2   (35.6 )   24.3   (11.3 )   7.6   54.5

Provision / benefit for income taxes
  12.9   (8.9 )

(c
)  6.1

(c
)  (2.8 )   1.9

(c
)  12.0

Net income / loss  $ 45.3   $ (26.7 )  $ 18.2   $ (8.5 )  $ 5.7   $ 42.5

Net income per common share:
Basic  $ 0.77   $ 0.72
Diluted   0.77   0.72

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic   58,641,801   58,641,801
Diluted   59,175,230   59,175,230

REV GROUP, INC.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of October 31, 2023

(a) Reflects the Company’s historical Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of October 31, 2023.